

No. 23-568

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT BARTLETT, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

DR. MUHAMMAD BAASIRI AND
JAMMAL TRUST BANK SAL,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF JEWISH
LAWYERS AND JURISTS, AS *AMICUS CURIAE*,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MADELINE JENKINS
SAUL EWING LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue,
Suite 550
Washington, D.C. 20006

HAL R. MORRIS
Counsel of Record
THOMAS A. LASER
SAUL EWING LLP
161 North Clark Street
Suite 4200
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 876-7100
hal.morris@saul.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Association of Jewish
Lawyers and Jurists*

December 28, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| I. Factual Background and Proceedings Below | 6 |
| II. JASTA and the FSIA | 7 |
| III. The Second Circuit’s Decision Disregards this Court’s Clear Precedent from <i>Dole</i> <i>Food</i> | 9 |
| IV. The Second Circuit’s Decision Creates a Circuit Split..... | 12 |
| V. The Second Circuit’s Decision Upends Established Legal Principles Dictating that the Circumstances in Existence at the Time of Filing Control | 15 |
| VI. The Question Presented is Important and Requires this Court’s Review | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Abrams v. Societe Nationale des Chemins de Fer Francais</i> , 389 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2004) | 5, 11 |
| <i>Animal Science Products v. Hebei Welcome Pharmaceutical Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1865 (2018)..... | 20 |
| <i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)..... | 8 |
| <i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Limited</i> , 22 F.4th 204 (D.C. Cir. 2022) | 7 |
| <i>Bartlett v. Baasiri</i> , 81 F.4th 28 (2d Cir. 2023)..... | 5-7, 11, 14 |
| <i>Bartlett v. Societe Generale de Banque au Liban SAL</i> , No. 19CV00007CBATAM, 2021 WL 3706909 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2021) | 6, 10, 11 |
| <i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)..... | 5-7, 9-15 |
| <i>GAF Building Materials Corp. v. Elk Corp. of Dallas</i> , 90 F.3d 479 (Fed. Cir. 1996)..... | 17 |
| <i>Gaia Technologies, Inc. v. Reconversion Technologies, Inc.</i> , 93 F.3d 774 (Fed. Cir. 1996)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004)..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019)..... | 18 |
| <i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021) | 7 |
| <i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)..... | 6, 10 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Solano</i> , 735 Fed. App'x 653 (11th Cir. 2018)..... | 17 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 16 |
| <i>Matton v. British Airways Board, Inc.</i> , No. 85-cv-1268, 1988 WL 117456 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 1988)..... | 15 |
| <i>Minneapolis & St. Louis R.R. Co. v.</i> <i>Peoria & Pekin Union Ry. Co.</i> , 270 U.S. 580 (1926)..... | 16 |
| <i>Neutron Depot, LLC v. Bankrate, Inc.</i> , 798 Fed. App'x 803 (5th Cir. 2020)..... | 17 |
| <i>Newman–Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo–Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989)..... | 16 |
| <i>Olympia Express v. Linee Aeree Italiane S.P.A.</i> , 509 F.3d 347 (7th Cir. 2007)..... | 13-15 |
| <i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)..... | 8 |
| <i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009)..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Samantar v. Yousef</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)..... | 5 |
| <i>TIG Insurance Company v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 967 F.3d 778 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... | 5, 13-15 |
| <i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023)..... | 4 |
| STATUTES | |
| Foreign Sovereign Immunity Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1330, 1332, 1391(f), 1441(d), and 1602–1611 | 2, 3, 5-15, 18, 19 |
| § 1332 | 18 |
| § 1441(d)..... | 10, 14 |
| § 1602 | 8, 19 |
| § 1603 | 5, 9 |
| § 1603(b)(2)..... | 6, 10 |
| § 1604 | 5, 8 |
| §§ 1605-1607 | 5, 8 |
| Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 (2016)..... | 2, 4, 5, 7, 19, 20 |
| § 2(b)..... | 4, 7 |
| § 2333(a)..... | 4 |
| § 2333(d)(2)..... | 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| RULES | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) | 10, 21 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 | 18 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10..... | 15 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Deuteronomy 16:20 | 1 |
| Exec. Order No. 13,224, 66 Fed. Reg. 49,079 (Sept. 23, 2001) | 6 |
| President George W. Bush’s Statement at the National Cathedral in Washington D.C. (Sept. 14, 2001) (https://georgewbush-whitehouse.archives.gov/nsc/nssall.html#:~:text=Our%20priority%20will%20be%20first,ability%20to%20plan%20and%20operate)..... | 4 |
